
From: Sean Patrick Hughes
To: MCP-Chair
Cc: Butler, Patrick; Penn, Joshua; Sean Patrick Hughes
Subject: CU 202207-12120 Prices Distillery Road- Ltr and Attachments to Bd
Date: Saturday, July 2, 2022 2:40:13 PM
Attachments: image003.png

2022.07.02 Ltr to Bd-sph-CU 22-07.pdf
2022.06.XX Planning Board Letter Exhibits.pdf
2022.07.02 Ltr to Bd-sph-CU 22-07- ex 4 addl.pdf

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] Exercise caution when opening attachments, clicking links, or
responding.

Dear Mr. Chairman and Board Members-

Please accept the attached letter and accompanying exhibits on behalf of my client/applicant on the
above noted matter slated as Item 11 on July 7.

We would appreciate a confirmation of receipt and that the items are able to be opened. 

Thank you,

Sean Hughes

Sean Patrick Hughes
Attorney

200-B Monroe Street  Rockville, MD 20850
T: 301.762.5212   F: 301.762.6044

website | vCard | confidentiality | email
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From: Karen Ryan
To: MCP-Chair
Subject: submitting copy of testimony for CU202207
Date: Tuesday, July 5, 2022 7:13:16 AM
Attachments: Testimony for The Conditional Use Application - Final draft 2 - 6-30-22.docx

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] Exercise caution when opening attachments, clicking links, or
responding.

I have signed up to testify against CU220207 and attached is a copy of my testimony,  

Thanks,
Karen Ryan

mailto:karenr4653@gmail.com
mailto:mcp-chair@mncppc-mc.org
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Testimony for The Conditional Use Application (#CU202207) by Chapingo Tree Care Specialists for use of part of the 32 plus acre property located at 12120 Prices Distillery Road, Damascus, as a landscape contractor business. 



Thank you for the opportunity to speak today. My name is Karen S. Ryan. My husband (James G. Ryan) and I live at 25602 Burnt Hill Rd. in Clarksburg, MD. Although our property does not border the Chapingo property in question, it is in close proximity to it, with a clear view of the access road into the property and directly across from their buildings -  close enough to be disturbed by the noise associated with the business. 



Chapingo Tree Care has been in operation for over a year and a half. Neighbors have already complained about the dumping of tree waste on the property.  Today I would like to address the traffic that it causes on our narrow country roads. Chapingo is located on one of the county’s “Rustic Roads”. Montgomery County’s rustic roads are described as “historic and scenic roadways that reflect the agricultural character and rural origins of the county.” Although very picturesque, rustic roads are in general narrow, often hilly, with blind curves and driveways, minimal shoulders and significant potential for accidents.



Burnt Hill Rd is a rustic road and has clearly posted weight limits for through vehicles (< 10,000 lbs. Gross Vehicle Weight Rating) as well as 2 bridges with weight limitations. The bridge nearest to Chapingo is limited to < 30,000 lbs. for Gross Combination Weight (G.C.W.) which is the value specified by the manufacturer as the maximum loaded weight of the truck plus the trailer (or chipper) being towed.



The application claims that they have 12 trucks under 26,000 lbs. in weight and 3 trucks over 26,000 lbs. in weight. It was not specified in the application whether these figures related to the curb weight of the vehicles or the G.V.W.R., but the business owns 7 large wood chippers and these are often towed to their jobs by their trucks. 



Although the weight prohibitions for Burnt Hill Rd. are clearly posted, Chapingo trucks towing chippers routinely drive on Burnt Hill Rd and cross the 30,000 lb. GCW bridge. It is my belief that many of Chapingo trucks with their chippers in tow (loaded with tree waste as well as with employees) exceed both the 10,000 lb. through traffic prohibition as well as the 30,000 lb. G.C.W. bridge limitation. 



The bridge portion of the road is one of the narrowest, most dangerous parts of Burnt Hill Rd. (travel lane is ~ 8 feet wide on the bridge in each direction). A fatal accident occurred in that area a few years ago. I have met Chapingo trucks on Burnt Hill Rd. twice (once near the narrow bridge, once near the vineyard). The Chapingo trucks were over the centerline of the road because the road is not wide enough to handle them. If I were in a larger vehicle and unable to move to the edge of the road, these encounters could have led to serious accidents.

In addition to weight prohibitions on Burnt Hill Rd., there are weight or other prohibitions on many of the roads near Chapingo’s location. Kingstead Rd., Purdum Rd., Mountain View Rd. and even Rte. 355 north of Rte. 121 have weight prohibitions for through traffic over 10,000 lbs. GVWR and in Frederick County, a portion of Lewisdale Rd. also has a 10,000 lbs. GVW weight limitation and Rte. 75 prohibits trucks >102” wide / 48’ long for 5 miles from the intersection with Rte. 355. 



The Price’s Distillery Rd. area has many farms and it is not unusual to occasionally encounter farm traffic moving slowly on the road. The local residents understand and expect these hazards during specific times of the year. This is an area that is not appropriate for a business like Chapingo’s that requires large trucks to navigate daily on roads that were not built for commercial activity.



In addition to my traffic safety concerns, the Chapingo application indicates that hours of operation will be 6 AM to 6:30 PM. From our observations, work has continued well past 6:30 PM on numerous occasions. For example, on 6/16/22, at 7PM there was loud talking and laughing on the site.  A truck with chipper arrived at 7:26PM and a dump truck at 7:32PM. The application states that there is no water or septic facilities on the site, and I am concerned about how the workers deal with the lack of such facilities. 

 

Because of the impact on the local traffic, potential for accidents and road damage as well as for environmental concerns related to effects felt by the local residents and farms, I ask that the Conditional Use Application (#CU202207) of Chapingo Tree Care Specialists for use of the property at 12120 Prices Distillery Road, Damascus, as a landscape contractor business be denied. 

Respectfully,

Karen S. Ryan



1 
 

Testimony for The Conditional Use Application (#CU202207) by 

Chapingo Tree Care Specialists for use of part of the 32 plus acre 

property located at 12120 Prices Distillery Road, Damascus, as a 

landscape contractor business.  

 

Thank you for the opportunity to speak today. My name is Karen S. 

Ryan. My husband (James G. Ryan) and I live at 25602 Burnt Hill Rd. 

in Clarksburg, MD. Although our property does not border the Chapingo 

property in question, it is in close proximity to it, with a clear view of 

the access road into the property and directly across from their buildings 

-  close enough to be disturbed by the noise associated with the business.  

 

Chapingo Tree Care has been in operation for over a year and a half. 

Neighbors have already complained about the dumping of tree waste on 

the property.  Today I would like to address the traffic that it causes on 

our narrow country roads. Chapingo is located on one of the county’s 

“Rustic Roads”. Montgomery County’s rustic roads are described as 
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“historic and scenic roadways that reflect the agricultural character and 

rural origins of the county.” Although very picturesque, rustic roads are 

in general narrow, often hilly, with blind curves and driveways, minimal 

shoulders and significant potential for accidents. 

 

Burnt Hill Rd is a rustic road and has clearly posted weight limits for 

through vehicles (< 10,000 lbs. Gross Vehicle Weight Rating) as well as 

2 bridges with weight limitations. The bridge nearest to Chapingo is 

limited to < 30,000 lbs. for Gross Combination Weight (G.C.W.) which 

is the value specified by the manufacturer as the maximum loaded 

weight of the truck plus the trailer (or chipper) being towed. 

 

The application claims that they have 12 trucks under 26,000 lbs. in 

weight and 3 trucks over 26,000 lbs. in weight. It was not specified in 

the application whether these figures related to the curb weight of the 

vehicles or the G.V.W.R., but the business owns 7 large wood chippers 

and these are often towed to their jobs by their trucks.  
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Although the weight prohibitions for Burnt Hill Rd. are clearly posted, 

Chapingo trucks towing chippers routinely drive on Burnt Hill Rd and 

cross the 30,000 lb. GCW bridge. It is my belief that many of Chapingo 

trucks with their chippers in tow (loaded with tree waste as well as with 

employees) exceed both the 10,000 lb. through traffic prohibition as well 

as the 30,000 lb. G.C.W. bridge limitation.  

 

The bridge portion of the road is one of the narrowest, most dangerous 

parts of Burnt Hill Rd. (travel lane is ~ 8 feet wide on the bridge in each 

direction). A fatal accident occurred in that area a few years ago. I have 

met Chapingo trucks on Burnt Hill Rd. twice (once near the narrow 

bridge, once near the vineyard). The Chapingo trucks were over the 

centerline of the road because the road is not wide enough to handle 

them. If I were in a larger vehicle and unable to move to the edge of the 

road, these encounters could have led to serious accidents. 
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In addition to weight prohibitions on Burnt Hill Rd., there are weight or 

other prohibitions on many of the roads near Chapingo’s location. 

Kingstead Rd., Purdum Rd., Mountain View Rd. and even Rte. 355 

north of Rte. 121 have weight prohibitions for through traffic over 

10,000 lbs. GVWR and in Frederick County, a portion of Lewisdale Rd. 

also has a 10,000 lbs. GVW weight limitation and Rte. 75 prohibits 

trucks >102” wide / 48’ long for 5 miles from the intersection with Rte. 

355.  

 

The Price’s Distillery Rd. area has many farms and it is not unusual to 

occasionally encounter farm traffic moving slowly on the road. The local 

residents understand and expect these hazards during specific times of 

the year. This is an area that is not appropriate for a business like 

Chapingo’s that requires large trucks to navigate daily on roads that 

were not built for commercial activity. 
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In addition to my traffic safety concerns, the Chapingo application 

indicates that hours of operation will be 6 AM to 6:30 PM. From our 

observations, work has continued well past 6:30 PM on numerous 

occasions. For example, on 6/16/22, at 7PM there was loud talking and 

laughing on the site.  A truck with chipper arrived at 7:26PM and a 

dump truck at 7:32PM. The application states that there is no water or 

septic facilities on the site, and I am concerned about how the workers 

deal with the lack of such facilities.  

  

Because of the impact on the local traffic, potential for accidents and 

road damage as well as for environmental concerns related to effects felt 

by the local residents and farms, I ask that the Conditional Use 

Application (#CU202207) of Chapingo Tree Care Specialists for use of 

the property at 12120 Prices Distillery Road, Damascus, as a landscape 

contractor business be denied.  

Respectfully, 

Karen S. Ryan 



From: Penn, Joshua
To: MCP-Chair
Subject: FW: written copy of oral testimony
Date: Wednesday, July 6, 2022 8:53:04 AM
Attachments: Chapingo-oral comments to the planning board.docx

Please include int the record.
 
Joshua Penn
Planner III
 
Montgomery County Planning Department
2425 Reedie Drive, 13th Floor, Wheaton, MD 20902
Joshua.Penn@montgomeryplanning.org
o: 301.495.4546
 

From: Thomas G. Hartsock <tgh@umd.edu> 
Sent: Wednesday, July 6, 2022 8:32 AM
To: Penn, Joshua <joshua.penn@montgomeryplanning.org>
Cc: Sara.Behanna@montgomerycountymd.gov
Subject: written copy of oral testimony
 

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] Exercise caution when opening attachments, clicking links, or
responding.

Hi Josh,
 
Attached is a written copy of the oral testimony I presented at the "first" hearing dealing with the
Chapingo Conditional Use application.
 
Thanks for keeping us so well informed.
 
Tom Hartsock

mailto:Joshua.Penn@montgomeryplanning.org
mailto:mcp-chair@mncppc-mc.org
mailto:Joshua.Penn@montgomeryplanning.org

My name is Tom Hartsock and I am a neighboring resident and farmer, with my permanently-preserved farm lying to the west of and sharing a short border with the subject property.  The stream that receives the runoff from the subject property runs through my farm and past my home.  Prior to my retirement from the University of Maryland, I was Director of a program that trained students for careers in the green industry, including a program in Landscape Management, so I am familiar with the workings of the landscaping industry.



I concur with the Planning staff’s recommendation of denial.  The absence of septic facilities and a TDR, along with Rustic Road impacts and violations, make this site unacceptable for a landscape operation. I am sympathetic to both the county’s need for landscape contractors and the difficulty landscapers have in finding appropriate sites to locate their businesses.  The county should identify appropriate locations for such businesses.



That said, Mr. Alvarez is a repeat offender with regard to zoning regulations. Multiple complaints filed for violations at his previous Old Hundred Road location included the dumping of large quantities of tree debris.  Complaints to DPS were closed when Mr. Alvarez said he would apply for a CU approval, but a CU application was never filed.  So clearly, Mr. Alvarez knew that his operations were not legal and he should have filed for a CU approval the day after purchasing his next property.  But it appears that he simply transferred his tree trash dumping operation to the current Prices Distillery Road location.



Mr. Alvarez removed the most visible tree trash and revised his initial CU application to indicate that snow removal operations will not be run out of the subject property facility.  But if this application is approved, I fully expect the trucks will be outfitted with snowplows, because snow removal is a cash cow for landscape businesses with available truck fleets and employees who are underutilized during periods of inclement weather.  And I wouldn’t be surprised if tree debris began to reappear, with Mr. Alvarez once again telling everyone that it will be used to mulch his non-existent fruit trees.



Mr. Alvarez has clearly demonstrated, TWICE, that he will do whatever he pleases on properties he owns in the Ag Reserve.  And he relies on the slow-moving government bureaucracy to give him time to operate his business with impunity.



Does anyone care if repeat offenders are allowed to continue?  The Planning Board and the Zoning Office should care. The rest of the landscape industry should, as well.  And the folks whose property abuts or is near the subject property care.  Of the 9 affected property owners who have expressed an opinion on this CU application, 1 is not opposed, 8 are opposed and 6 of those 8 wrote letters of opposition that are appended in the staff report.



Mr Alvarez and his company have operated in violation of Montgomery County’s Ag Reserve zoning for more than 5 years.  Please don’t let it continue…



My name is Tom Hartsock and I am a neighboring resident and 
farmer, with my permanently-preserved farm lying to the west 
of and sharing a short border with the subject property.  The 
stream that receives the runoff from the subject property runs 
through my farm and past my home.  Prior to my retirement 
from the University of Maryland, I was Director of a program 
that trained students for careers in the green industry, 
including a program in Landscape Management, so I am familiar 
with the workings of the landscaping industry. 
 
I concur with the Planning staff’s recommendation of denial.  
The absence of septic facilities and a TDR, along with Rustic 
Road impacts and violations, make this site unacceptable for a 
landscape operation. I am sympathetic to both the county’s 
need for landscape contractors and the difficulty landscapers 
have in finding appropriate sites to locate their businesses.  The 
county should identify appropriate locations for such 
businesses. 
 
That said, Mr. Alvarez is a repeat offender with regard to zoning 
regulations. Multiple complaints filed for violations at his 
previous Old Hundred Road location included the dumping of 
large quantities of tree debris.  Complaints to DPS were closed 
when Mr. Alvarez said he would apply for a CU approval, but a 
CU application was never filed.  So clearly, Mr. Alvarez knew 
that his operations were not legal and he should have filed for a 
CU approval the day after purchasing his next property.  But it 
appears that he simply transferred his tree trash dumping 
operation to the current Prices Distillery Road location. 



 
Mr. Alvarez removed the most visible tree trash and revised his 
initial CU application to indicate that snow removal operations 
will not be run out of the subject property facility.  But if this 
application is approved, I fully expect the trucks will be 
outfitted with snowplows, because snow removal is a cash cow 
for landscape businesses with available truck fleets and 
employees who are underutilized during periods of inclement 
weather.  And I wouldn’t be surprised if tree debris began to 
reappear, with Mr. Alvarez once again telling everyone that it 
will be used to mulch his non-existent fruit trees. 
 
Mr. Alvarez has clearly demonstrated, TWICE, that he will do 
whatever he pleases on properties he owns in the Ag Reserve.  
And he relies on the slow-moving government bureaucracy to 
give him time to operate his business with impunity. 
 
Does anyone care if repeat offenders are allowed to continue?  
The Planning Board and the Zoning Office should care. The rest 
of the landscape industry should, as well.  And the folks whose 
property abuts or is near the subject property care.  Of the 9 
affected property owners who have expressed an opinion on 
this CU application, 1 is not opposed, 8 are opposed and 6 of 
those 8 wrote letters of opposition that are appended in the 
staff report. 
 
Mr Alvarez and his company have operated in violation of 
Montgomery County’s Ag Reserve zoning for more than 5 
years.  Please don’t let it continue… 
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